The $6.804 million purchase price has been allocated based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of PKLB assets and liabilities and
is subject to change. The final purchase price allocation may differ from these estimates. Management does not believe that the impact of any
adjustments to the allocation will be material.

Transaction-Related Expenses

   BASi estimates that it will incur costs totaling approximately $800,000 in connection with the merger. PKLB estimates that it will incur
expenses totaling approximately $200,000 in connection with the merger. All of such costs have been reflected in the accompanying unaudited
pro forma combined balance sheet. After the merger, BASi may incur certain additional charges and expenses relating to restructuring and
integrating the operations of BASi and PKLB. The pro forma financial information has not been adjusted for such additional charges and
expenses or for estimated general and administrative or other cost savings that may be realized as a result of the merger.

72

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2003

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

65

Historical Pro Forma

BASi PKLB Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 889 $ 93 $ � $ 982
Accounts receivable 5,292 314 � 5,606
Inventories 2,415 � � 2,415
Contracts in process � 63 � 63
Deferred income taxes 455 � � 455
Refundable income taxes 125 � � 125
Prepaid and other expenses 370 205 � 575

Total current assets 9,546 675 � 10,221

Property and equipment, net (Note 1a) 24,420 2,839 3,525 30,784
Purchase price in excess of estimated fair value of net assets
acquired (Note 1b) 2,235 � 1,893 4,128
Other assets (Note 1e) 2,080 � (1,381) 699

Total assets $ 38,281 $ 3,514 $ 4,037 $ 45,832

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable (Note 1c) $ 1,961 $ 1,188 $ 344 $ 3,493
Income taxes payable 14 � � 14
Accrued expenses (Note 1c) 735 283 100 1,118
Customer advances 1,202 307 � 1,509
Revolving line of credit 3,148 � � 3,148
Current portion of lease obligation 236 � � 236
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 1e) 396 1,275 (925) 746

Total current liabilities 7,692 3,053 (481) 10,264

Capital lease obligation 28 � � 28
Long-term debt 8,206 � � 8,206
Subordinated notes payable (Note 1f) 1,754 � 4,000 5,754
Deferred income taxes 1,556 � � 1,556

Mandatorily Redeemable Class A Convertible Preferred Stock
(Note 1d) � 4,938 (4,938) �
Shareholders' equity (deficit) (Note 1d):
Preferred shares Class B � 273 (273) �
Common shares 1,020 12 249 1,281
Additional paid-in capital 10,554 11,930 (11,212) 11,272
Retained earnings (deficit) 7,519 (16,692) 16,692 7,519
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (48) � � (48)

Total shareholders' equity (deficit) 19,045 (4,477) 5,456 20,024

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 38,281 $ 3,514 $ 4,037 $ 45,832

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

66

Historical Pro Forma

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

73

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003

Historical Pro Forma

BASi PKLB Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Service revenues $ 9,096 $ 2,050 $ � $ 11,146
Product revenues 4,828 � � 4,828

Total revenues 13,924 2,050 � 15,974

Service cost of revenue (Note 2a) 6,976 2,242 44 9,262
Product cost of revenue 2,006 � � 2,006

Total cost of revenue 8,982 2,242 44 11,268

Gross margin 4,942 (192) (44) 4,706
Selling, general and administrative 3,929 719 � 4,648
Research and development 691 � � 691

Total operating expenses 4,620 719 � 5,339

Operating income (loss) 322 (911) (44) (633)
Interest expense (Note 1f) (248) (44) (102) (394)
Other income 93 � � 93

Income (loss) before income taxes 167 (955) (146) (934)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (Note 2b) 59 � (318) (259)

Net income (loss) $ 108 $ (955) $ 172 $ (675)

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (Note 3) $ 0.02 $ (0.38) $ (0.14)
Diluted (Note 3) $ 0.02 $ (0.38) $ (0.14)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic (Note 3) 4,590 2,496 4,819
Diluted (Note 3) 4,619 2,496 4,846

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

74

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

67

UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

BASi PKLB Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Service revenues $ 16,140 $ 5,810 $ � $ 21,950
Product revenues 10,373 � � 10,373

Total revenues 26,513 5,810 � 32,323

Service cost of revenue (Note 2a) 11,556 5,456 88 17,100
Product cost of revenue 4,393 � � 4,393

Total cost of revenue 15,949 5,456 88 21,493

Gross profit 10,564 354 (88) 10,830
Selling, general and administrative 7,416 1,696 � 9,112
Research and development 1,521 37 � 1,558

Total operating expenses 8,937 1,733 � 10,670

Operating income (loss) 1,627 (1,379) (88) 160

Interest expense (Note 1f) (202) (13) (203) (418)
Other income 122 � � 122

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,547 (1,392) (291) (136)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes (Note 2b) 481 � (653) (172)

Net income (loss) $ 1,066 $ (1,392) $ 362 $ 36

Earnings (loss) per share
Basic (Note 3) $ 0.23 $ (0.56) $ 0.01
Diluted (Note 3) $ 0.23 $ (0.56) $ 0.01

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic (Note 3) 4,576 2,496 4,805
Diluted (Note 3) 4,625 2,496 4,854

See Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

75

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (1)   A summary of the unaudited condensed pro forma combined balance sheet adjustments to effect the merger is as follows:

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

[…]

The $6.804 million purchase price has been allocated based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of PKLB assets and liabilities and
is subject to change. The final purchase price allocation may differ from these estimates. Management does not believe that the impact of any
adjustments to the allocation will be material.

   (c)   Accounts payable and accrued expenses�A reconciliation of the pro forma adjustments to accounts payable and accrued expenses is as
follows (in thousands):

PKLB expenses payable associated with the merger $ 200
BASi costs associated with the merger 500

Edgar Filing: BIOANALYTICAL SYSTEMS INC - Form 424B5

69

Costs directly related to the issuance of BASi common stock at date of merger 300

Total estimated costs and expenses related to the merger $ 1,000
Less amounts paid or accrued in historical accounts $ (556)

Total pro forma adjustments to accounts payable $ 444

   (d)   Capitalization�The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of BASi at March 31, 2003 (i) on an actual basis and
(ii) unaudited as adjusted for the acquisition of PKLB. This table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of
BASi for the year ended September 30, 2002 included and incorporated by reference in this registration statement.

March 31, 2003

Actual

As adjusted for the
acquisition of

PKLB

(in thousands)

Long-term debt, notes payable and capital lease
obligations, excluding current portion $ 9,988 $ 13,988(I)

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred shares:
BASi, 1,000 shares authorized;
no shares outstanding $ � $ �(II)

Common shares:
BASi, 19,000 shares authorized;
   4,603 shares outstanding (actual);
   4,832 shares outstanding (as adjusted) 1,020 1,281(III)
Additional paid-in capital 10,554 11,272(III)
Retained earnings 7,519 7,519
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (48) (48)

Total shareholders' equity $ 19,045 $ 20,024

(I)
Adjusted to reflect the $4.0 million in 6% subordinated notes payable due 2008 (see Note 1f) issued in exchange for 833,300
outstanding Class A preferred shares of PKLB.

77

(II)
All previously outstanding BASi preferred shares were converted into common shares upon completion of its initial public offering on
November 26, 1997. As adjusted reflects the elimination of PKLB Class A preferred shares exchanged for the 6% subordinated notes
payable and elimination of PKLB Class B preferred shares exchanged for BASi common shares based on a 1:12 exchange ratio as
stipulated in the merger agreement.